94 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

UDC [V]IK] 656.222
DOI 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104

© Groshev G.M., Kotenko A.G., Sugorovsky A.V., Sugorovsky An.V.
Emperor Alexander | St. Petersburg State Transport University

St. Petersburg, Russia

REGULATION OF THE SUPPLY OF TRANSIT
AND DECONSTRUCTION OF FREIGHT TRAINS
TO THE TECHNICAL STATIONS

The article presents the results of the application analysis of the "Regulation (alternate
arrangement) of transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the
situation in team tracks" dispatching technique.

Aim: To substantiate the effectiveness of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of
transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in team
tracks” dispatching technique.

Method: Simulation using the “Simulation of transport systems” (AvroraW) software
package.

Results: The study revealed that the use of the "Regulation (alternate arrangement) of
transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in team
tracks™ dispatching technique results in cutting idle time between operations, saving operating
costs and in more uniform loading of station devices.

Conclusion: The results of the study will contribute to improving the efficiency of
dispatching control of operational work.

Keywords: dispatching/supervisory control, efficiency, simulation modeling.

O I''M. I'pouzes, A.I'. Korenko, A.B. Cyroposckuii, AH.B. Cyroposckuii

[TeTepOyprckuii rocyJapCTBEHHBIN YHUBEPCUTET MyTEH COOOIIEHUS
Nmnepatopa Anekcanapa 1

Cankr-IletepOypr, Poccus

PENYnMPOBAHUE NOABOAOA TPAH3UTHbIX
U PA3BOPOYHbIX TPY30BbIX MOE300B K
TEXHUYECKUM CTAHUUAM

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

95 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

Hpe[[CTaBJIeHH PE3YyJIbTAThl HCCICAOBAHUA TPHUMCHCHUSA OUCIICTUCPCKOIO IIpUcMa
«PerynupoBanue (uepenoBaHHe) MOJBOJAA TPAH3UTHBIX M TMepepadaThIBa€MbIX MOE3I0B K
CTaHIIMU C YYETOM IOJIOKEHHUS B €€ ITapKax».

Heab: O6ocHOBaTh >PPEKTUBHOCTh peaau3aluu AUcIeTyepckoro npuema «Perymnu-
poBaHuE (YepeoBaHME) MOJIBOJA TPAH3UTHBIX U MepepadaThIBAEMBIX MOE370B K CTAHIUU C
Y4ETOM IOJIOKEHHUS B €€ IMapKax».

Metoa: Vcnosnb30BaHO MMUTALMOHHOE MOJEIUPOBAHUE C IIPUMEHEHUEM IPOrPaMM-
HOTo KoMILiekca «MoenupoBaHue padoThl TPAHCIOPTHBIX cucteM» (AvroraW).

Pe3yabTarhl: B Xx0/1€ nccine10BaHUs YCTaHOBIIEHO, UYTO PUMEHEHHE JUCIIETYEPCKOTO
npuema «PerynupoBanue (uepeaoBaHue) MMOABOJA TPAH3UTHBIX U MepepadaThiBAMbIX M0OE3-
J0B K COpTI/IpOBOLIHOf/i CTaHIOMHU C YUCTOM II0JIOKCHHA B €€ MapKax» BCACT K CHUIKCHHUIO MC-
JKOTIEPAIIMOHHBIX MPOCTOEB, SKOHOMHH JKCIUTyaTalMOHHBIX PAacXoJ0B U Ooyiee paBHOMEPHOI
3arpy3Ke yCTPOMCTB CTAHIMH.

BbiBoabl: pe3ynbTaThl HCCIEIOBaHUS OyIyT CHOCOOCTBOBATH MOBBHIMICHUIO Y dek-
TUBHOCTH JUCIETUEPCKOTO PErYINPOBAHMSI SKCILTyaTalluOHHON PabOTHI.

Knrwouesvie cnosa: nucnerdepckoe perynupoBanue, 3pQpeKTHBHOCTb, UMUTALIMOHHOE
MOJIeJTUPOBAHUE.

Introduction

During the last years increased train traffic bound to ports of the North-
western Federal District resulted in major increase of railroad sections, train
yards and port stations of Oktyabrskaya Railway (October Railway), which in its
turn triggered delays in train traffic and increased cars downtime.

Multiple dispatcher techniques were developed over the years of existence
of the railway transport dispatcher system [1].

Several methods and techniques targeted at train yards efficiency
enhancement were used over the years of dispatching practice [2—4].

Special methods and complexes of analytic expression were developed as
part of the study of workflow arrangement and information technologies at the
St. Petersburg Moskovsky Marshalling Yard used in operational and economic
feasibility calculations and in evaluation of multiple dispatching methods and
techniques application efficiency.

This article presents the following technique: regulation (alternate
arrangement) of transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with
account for the situation in team tracks.

Short profile of St. Petersburg Moskovsky Marshalling Yard

The St. Petersburg Moskovsky Marshalling Yard is a basic non-class
railway marshalling yard of the St. Petersburg railway junction, and appears as a
bidirectional station with in-line arrangement or receiving yards, gravity hump
yard, sorting yard and departure yard in each classification system.

Classification systems are arranged parallel to each other, see fig. 1. The
“Uneven” system works deals with car traffic arriving from train stations of the

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104



https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

96 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

St. Petersburg railway junction, from Vyborg and Kouznechny stations and from
Finland, Estonia, Lithuania, Latvia and Belarus. The “Even” system is used for
car traffic coming from Mga (Sonkovo, Boudgoshsh, Kirishi, Volkhovstroy,
Petrozavodsk, Babevo) and Moscow (Bologoe, Malaya Vishera, Tchudovo,
Novgorod, Kolpino).

Fig. 1. St. Petersburg Moskovsky MarshallingYard

Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and remarshalling trains
approach to the station, with account for the situation in team tracks

In order to arrange the station dispatcher shift paced operation in coordi-
nation with the Railroad Operational Control Center rational alteration approach
of transit and remarshalling trains to the station shall be arranged in conformity
with the marshalling devices and receiving and departure tracks rhythm of work.
This results in enhancement of unhampered train admission at the station [5—7].

In order to arrange such efficient operation within the St. Petersburg
Moskovsky Marshalling Yard, experiments were performed with the use of
simulation modelling at different percentage ratios of transit and remarshalling
trains arriving at the station during the design day.

To evaluate the efficiency of the train dispatching method the analysis
was performed and informational implementation technologies were developed,
as well as graphical characterization and algorithms were established in order to
introduce this dispatching method in the simulation model.

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

97 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

Simulation modelling was performed throughout the year (365 days) with
plotting comparable diagrams of basic transport system elements involvement
for each day with application of the dispatching technique under study and
without application of this technique.

Schematically the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and re-
marshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in team
tracks” technique is presented in fig. 2.

Tr. Tr. Rem.

A

Tr. Rem. Tr.

ts

Fig. 2. Schematic presentation of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit
and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation
in team tracks” technique

This fragment of the train schedule diagram shows two transit trains (Tr.)
and one remarshalling train (Rem.) moving one after another from station A in
the direction of marshalling station C with train-to-train interval (assumed equal
to 10 minutes for calculation purposes). In order the trains reach station C on
alternate basis, the second transit train shall be set for overtaking by the
remarshalling train.

Irregularity of trains arrivals shall be accounted for in simulation
modelling through the use of probability theory methods.

Formalized presentation of simulation model implementation for
dispatching regulatory impact is shown in fig. 3.

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104



https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

98 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU

TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES
R (ri)
T (ti)
U (ui)
7‘ Receiving yard tracks
N(k) (n(k)7) Y (vi)
4?._
Random order
—~ Transit yard
tracks

/FA (‘df)

Fig. 3. Formalized presentation of implementation of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement)
of transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account
for the situation in team tracks” dispatching technique
within the simulation model framework

Fig. 3 shows all impacts and responses in vector form: N(k) (n(k)i) — incom-
ing freight trains traffic flow, comprised of k categories (transit trains and remar-
shalling trains) and characterized by non-uniformity throughout the year, month,
week and day; T(ti) — duration of activities related to incoming trains traffic flow;
R(ri) — resources of the station; Y(yi) — simulation model responses; A(ai) — ran-
dom component of the station operation process; U(ui) —control impact.

Simulation modelling of processes implemented at the station makes
possible to compare values of in-process downtimes for the following options:
with and without application of the dispatching technique [8].

The fig. 4 shows the diagrams presenting the relationship between average
in-process downtimes characteristic curves without application of the
“Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and remarshalling trains approach
to the station, with account for the situation in team tracks” technique and with
application of this technique as function of remarshalling trains percentage.

In case the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and remarshalling
trains approach to the train station, with account for the situation in team tracks”
technique is not used, downtimes resulting from waiting for operations
implementation shall be significantly higher than the ones in the case when such
dispatching techniques are used.

Comparison of total downtimes caused by waiting for operations
implementation showed that maximum effect due to application of the technique
Is reached when transit trains constitute 50 % of total trains traffic.

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

99 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

. A
14
12 \ \ lecf(l\trleEm) N
4 \ /
> 10
o
< 8 \ /
.% ¥
ad 6
g YZ:CJ')(Ntr,Npe )
E 4 W .
E 2 =~ ~ - - S~ ~—
2 T~ — ~
S T. T.
0 10 20 30 40 50

% of transit trains
——=\Vithout the use of dispatching technique

—a =With the use of dispatching technique

Fig. 4. Diagrams presenting relationship between average in-process downtimes and remar-
shalling trains percentage without application of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of
transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation
in team tracks” technique and with application of this technique

The diagram shows that pronounced effect is observed when transit trains
constitute 20 % of total trains traffic.

Model experiments were performed as part of the study and dispatching
technique application efficiency was analyzed on the day-to-day basis
throughout the year. Fig. 5 shows changes of total and average “waiting for
service” delays during the first month without the “Regulation (alternate
arrangement) of transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with
account for the situation in team tracks” technique and with application of this
technique (transit trains constitute 50 % of total trains traffic).

Fig. 5. Diagrams of total and average “waiting for service” delays during
the first month without application of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of
transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the
situation in team tracks” technique and with application of this technique (transit
trains constitute 50 % of total trains traffic)

Fig. 5 shows that in-process downtimes are subject to sizeable fluctuations
during the month, while average delays caused by waiting for service with
application of the dispatching technique (1,14 train-hours) are lower than
average delays without application of this technique (12,76 train-hours).

Schedules of main transport system elements employment (standard day)
without application of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and
remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

100 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

team tracks” technique and with application of this technique are presented in
fig. 6 respectively (50 % of transit trains).

52 ’ _.total delays with
48 I §? ng?gganique
44
40 I total average de-
l Igys with applica-
»n 36 ‘ —_=tion )
5 I\ I of the technique
o i |
% 28 total delays without
= I \ I appliqation of the
& 24 I \ I ___technlque
>
©
g 20 /\ I \ Yl = (t) f_\ I total average de—l
A ANELHN I [ o™
12 7 X TR ” T i —x T T of the technique
8//\ /V\VJ\/\/\/\/\/*
4 NV N V v.jo
A~ L 114 - :
O T T T T T I-—I\I-I/I T T T T I\I/I I\I-I/I I\I_ I_I/I T T T
1234567 89101112131415161718192021222324252627282930
days

Fig. 5. Diagrams of total and average “waiting for service” delays during the first month
without application of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement) of transit and remarshalling
trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in team tracks” technique and

with application of this technique (transit trains constitute 50 % of total trains traffic)

Calculations were performed aimed at evaluation cost savings based on
application of this dispatching technique both for electric and diesel propulsion
[9-11].
Results of operational cost savings calculations due to alternation of ap-
proach of freight trains in the ratio of 20% of transit trains and 80% of remar-
shalling trains can be presented by way of example.

RUR 14,7 th. per day with electric propulsion

RUR 13,5 th. per day with diesel propulsion

This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018

TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

101 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATBHU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

Devices a)
numbers and Day hours

Loading | Downtimes|
1 " % n » n Min/day | train-hours

| 00 |
10 | 000

m 368

877 255

806 135

587 093

Total: 13.77

wmmm direct employment of devices Delays

s joint employment of devices W waiting for operation execution
Devices b)
numbers and Loading | Downtimes
names Min/day train-hours
9 “uneven” approach 310 0.00
. {
18 hump locomotive 308 0.00
7 teams receiving inTr. | 1085 113
6 teams Inspectors Tr, | am 0.00
5 teams receiving in Rem. [+ 653 0.00
14 teams Inspectors Tr. 653 0.00
+ {
3 yard tracks Tr. od M 0.00
12 yard tracks Rem 7% 0.00
1 pproach 413 0.00

Total: 1.13

mmm direct employment of devices Delays
W joint employment of devices s waiting for operation execution

Fig. 6. Schedule of main transport system elements employment (standard day) without appli-
cation of the “Regulation (alternate arrangement)
of transit and remarshaling trains approach to the station, with account for the situation in
team tracks” dispatching technique (a)
and with application of the dispatching technique (b) (50 % of transit trains)

The study showed that application of the "Regulation (alternate arrange-
ment) of transit and remarshalling trains approach to the station, with account
for the situation in team tracks" dispatching technique results in cutting down-
times between operations, in saving operating costs and in more uniform loading
of station devices.

Conclusion

Development of information technologies and implementation of state-of-
the-art dispatching methods and techniques at freight stations, as well as algo-
rithms of making economically viable operative decisions with respect to appli-
cation of these techniques, promote trains operation according to set time sched-
ules on railways of the country [12-14].

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcnopTHble cucTeMbl 1 TexHosorun. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

102

TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY

OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
ORIGINAL STUDIES

References

1. Groshev GM, Kotenko AG, Suvorovskiy
AnV, Magomedov MM. Zheleznodorozhnyj
transport. 2016;2:47-54. (In Russ.)

2. Badecky AP, Bessolicyn AS. Method for
selecting the order of trains entering the
schedule after the “break in train schedule”.
IntellektTrans-2014. St. Petersburg; 2014. Pp.
372-377. (In Russ.)

3. Levin DYu, Suhar'kov YuS. ZHelez-
nodorozhnyj transport. 2007;11:8-14. (In
Russ.)

4. Barke S, Salka R, Kant M. Signal und
Draht. 2005;6:39-41.

5. Levin DYu. Zheleznodorozhnyj transport.
2015;8:26-32. (In Russ.)

6. loannou PA ed. Intelligent freight transpor-
tation. CRC Press Publ.; 2008. 344 p.

7. Campagna A. The Rail and Road Freight
Transport in the Co-Modality Approach.
Proc. Workshop on Multimodal Transport

and ICT: Result and Recommendations.
INTERREG I1IC Project Port-Net. 2006.
Pp. 78-86.

8. Bobrov YuA, Loseva VA. Modeling of
transport systems: user guide. St. Petersburg;
2008. 45 p. (In Russ.)

9. Efanov AN, Kovalyonok TP, Zajcev AA.
Assessment of economic efficiency of in-
vestments and innovations in railway
transport. St. Petersburg; 2001. 149 p. (In

bubauorpaguyecknii Ciucoxk

1. I'pomieB I''M., Korenko A.I'., Cyropos-
ckuit An. B., Maromenos M.M. Jlucneruep-
CKO€ pEeryJupoBaHHE€ Ha COPTUPOBOYHOMN
ctanuuu // YKenesHomopOoKHBIM TPAHCTIOPT. —
2016. — Ne 2. — C. 47-54.

2. bagenxuit A.Il., beccomupia A.C. MeTton
BBEIOOpA OYEPEITHOCTH BBOJA IOE3/I0B B Ipa-
(GUK ABMKEHUS TMOCie «oKHa» // HTemiek-
TyallbHbIC CHCTEMBI Ha TpaHCIoOpTe: 0. Ma-
tepuanioB |V MHIIK «MaTemnexkrTpanc-
2014». — CII6.: III'VIIC, 2013. — C. 372
377.

3. JleBun /1.10., Cyxapskos 0.C. Kak noBsI-
cuTh A(PQPEKTUBHOCTb PabOTHI IOE3AHOTO0
mucrieryepa // JKene3HOIOpOXKHBIA TpaHC-
nopt. — 2007. — Ne 11. — C. 8-14.

4. Barke S., Salka R., Kant M. Dispatching
control at the marshalling yard // Signal und
Draht. — 2005. — Ne 6. — C. 39-41.

5. Jlesun J.}O. Ilytu coBepiueHCTBOBaHUS
paboThl cOpTUPOBOYHBIX cTaHuuit // JKenes-
HOJOPOXHBIN TpaHcmopT. — 2015, — Ne 8. —
C. 26-32.

6. Intelligent freight transportation / ed. P.A.
loannou. CRC Press Publ., 2008. — 344 p.

7. Campagna A. The Rail and Road Freight
Transport in the Co-Modality Approach //
Proc. Workshop on Multimodal Transport
and ICT: Result and Recommendations:
INTERREG HIC Project Port-Net. — 2006. —
P. 78-86.

8. bo6pos 10.A., JloceBa B.A. Mopaenuposa-
HUE paboThl TPAHCHOPTHBIX CHUCTEM: HWH-
cTpykuus noib3osatens. — CII16.: Jlearumnpo-
Tpanc, 2008. — 45 c.

9. Edanor A.H., Kopanenok T.II., 3aiimeB
A.A. OueHka 3KOHOMUYECKOH 3P PeKTHUBHO-
CTU MHBECTUIIMHA M WHHOBAILIMI Ha >KEJIE€3HO-
JIOPO’KHOM TpaHCIopTe: ydeb. mocodue. —

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018

TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104

This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.
doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/

103

TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY

OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
ORIGINAL STUDIES

Russ.)

10. Galvez-Fernandez C, Khadraoui D, Ayed
H, Habbas Z, Alba E. Verteilte Ansatz zur
Losung zeitabhdngige Probleme der multi-
modalen Verkehrsnetze. Fortschritte in Op-
erations Res. Hindawi Publ. Co.; 2009. 15 p.

11. Srisawat P, Kronprasert N, Arunotayanun
K. Development of decision support system
for evaluating spatial efficiency of regional
transport logistics. Transp. Res. Proc.
2017;25:4832-4851.

12. Brands T. Multimodal network design
and assessment. 11th TRAIL Congress res.
Nov. 2010. Pp. 1-5.

13. Gogoleva AV. Forecast of the average
speed of freight trains on the basis of stochas-
tic modeling. St. Petersburg; 2012. 166 p. (In
Russ.)

14. Baturin AP, Shapkin IN.
Zheleznodorozhnyj transport. 2012;7:40-43.
(In Russ.)

Information about authors:

CIIb.: IIT'VIIC, 2001. — 149 c.

10. Galvez-Fernandez C., Khadraoui D.,
Ayed H., Habbas Z., Alba E. Verteilte Ansatz
zur Losung zeitabhidngige Probleme der mul-
timodalen Verkehrsnetze // Fortschritte in
Operations Res. — Hindawi Publ. Co., 2009 —
15p.

11. Srisawat P., Kronprasert N., Arunotaya-
nun K. Development of decision support sys-
tem for evaluating spatial efficiency of re-
gional transport logistics // Transp. Res. Proc.
—2017. - Vol. 25. — P. 4832-4851.

12. Brands T. Multimodal network design
and assessment // 11th TRAIL Congress res.,
Nov. 2010. — P. 1-5.

13. l'oronera A.B. IIporuos cpenneit y4yacr-
KOBOW CKOPOCTH JIBHXKCHHS I'PY30BBIX TOE3-
JIOB Ha OCHOBE CTOXaCTHYECKOTO MOJAEIHPO-
BaHUs: JHCC. ... KaHA. TexH. Hayk. — CIIO.,
2012.

14. barypun A.Il., N.H. [Hankun UHTennex-
Tyallu3allds YIPaBIEHUS Ha CTaHLIMOHHOM
ypoBHe // JKene3HoMOpOKHBIN TPaHCIOPT. —
2012. — Ne 7. — C. 40-43.

Gennady M. Groshev, Doctor of Engineering Sciences, Professor,

ORCID 0000-0002-7398-4413;
E-mail: spbgroshev@gmail.com

Aleksey G. Kotenko, Doctor of Engineering Sciences, Professor,

ORCID 0000-0002-7061-0635;
E-mail: algenko@gmail.com

Artyom V. Sugorovsky, Candidate of Engineering Sciences, Associate Professor

ORCID 0000-0001-6955-814X;
E-mail: c123945@yandex.ru

Anton V. Sugorovsky, Candidate of Engineering Sciences,

ORCID 0000-0001-5930-1789;
E-mail: gthdsg555@yandex.ru

Caenennst 00 aBTopax:

['pomieB I'ennanuii MakCMMOBHUY, TOKTOP TEXHUYECKUX HAYK, mpodeccop,

ORCID 0000-0002-7398-4413;

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018

TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104

This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.
doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
mailto:spbgroshev@gmail.com
mailto:c123945@yandex.ru
mailto:gthdsq555@yandex.ru

104 TPAHCHOPTHBIE CUCTEMBI U TEXHOJIOI'MHA OPUTI'MHAJIBHBIE CTATbU
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS AND TECHNOLOGY ORIGINAL STUDIES

E-mail: spbgroshev@gmail.com

Korenko Anekceit ['eHHaIpeBHY, JOKTOP TEXHUYECKUX HAYK, Mpodeccop,
ORCID 0000-0002-7061-0635;
E-mail: algenko@gmail.com

Cyropockuii ApreMm BacuinbeBry, KaHIMIAT TEXHUYECKUX HAYK, JOLICHT
ORCID 0000-0001-6955-814X;
E-mail: c123945@yandex.ru

CyropoBckuii AHTOH BacunbeBud, KaHIuAaT TEXHUYECKUX HAYK,
ORCID 0000-0001-5930-1789;
E-mail: gthdsgb55@yandex.ru

To cite this article:

Groshev GM, Kotenko AG, Sugorovsky AV, Sugorovsky AnV. Regulation of the Supply of
Transit and Deconstruction of Freight Trains to the Technical Stations. Transportation Sys-
tems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104. DOI: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104.

MuTupoBaTh:

I'pomieB I'"M., Kotenko A.I'., Cyroposckuii A.B., Cyroposckuii Au.B. PerynupoBanue noa-
BOJIa TPAH3UTHBIX U Pa30OPOYHBIX IPY30BBIX MOE3JI0B K TEXHHMUECKUM cTaHuusM // TpaHc-
MOpTHBIE cHCTeMbl W TexHojormu. — 2018. — T. 4, Ne 1. — C. 94-104. DOI:
10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104.

Received: 02.03.2018. Accepted: 20.03.2018  This article is available under license Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 International License.,
TpaHcHOpTHBIE cHCTeMBbI M TexHooruu. 2018;4(1):94-104 doi: 10.17816/transsyst2018041094-104  Transportation Systems and Technology. 2018;4(1):94-104


https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/
mailto:spbgroshev@gmail.com
mailto:c123945@yandex.ru
mailto:gthdsq555@yandex.ru

